Semiconductor Group 1
4M x 32-Bit Dynamic RAM Module HYM 324020S/GS-50/-60
Advanced  Information
• 4 194 304 words by 32-bit organization (alternative 8 388 608 words by 16-bit)
• Fast access and cycle time
50 ns access time
90 ns cycle time (-50 version)
60 ns access time

The speed of the module can be detected by the use of four presence detect pins.
The common I/O feature on the HYM 324020S/GS-50/-60 dictates the use of early write cycles.
Ordering Information
Type Ordering Code Package Description
HYM 324020S-50 on request L-SIM-72-12 DRAM Module
(access time 50 ns)
HYM 324020S-60 Q67100-Q979 L-SIM-72-12 DRAM Module
(access time 60 ns)
HYM 324020GS-50 on request L-SIM-72-12 DRAM Module
(access time 50 ns)
HYM 324020GS-60 Q67100-Q2005 L-SIM-72-12 DRAM Module
(access time 60 ns)
Semiconductor Group 3
HYM 324020S/GS-50/-60
4M x 32-Bit
Pin Configuration
VSS     1  DQ0     2
DQ16   3  DQ1     4
DQ17   5  DQ2     6
DQ18   7  DQ3     8
DQ19   9  VCC    10
N.C.    11  A0      12
A1       13  A2      14
A3       15  A4     16
A5       17  A6     18
A10     19  DQ4   20
DQ20  21  DQ5   22
DQ21  23  DQ6   24
DQ22  25  DQ7   26
DQ23  27  A7      28
N.C.    29  VCC   30
A8       31  A9      32
N.C.    33  RAS2  34
N.C.    35  N.C.    36
N.C.     37  N.C.   38
VSS     39  CAS0 40
CAS2   41  CAS3 42
CAS1   43  RAS0 44
N.C.     45  N.C.   46
WE       47  N.C.   48
DQ8     49  DQ24 50
DQ9     51  DQ25 52
DQ10   53  DQ26 54
DQ11   55  DQ27 56
DQ12   57  DQ28 58
VCC     59  DQ29 60
DQ13   61  DQ30 62
DQ14   63  DQ31 64
DQ15   65  N.C.   66
PD0     67  PD1   68
PD2     69  PD3   70
N.C.     71  VSS  72
Pin Names
Presence Detect Pins
A0-A10 Address Inputs for
HYM 324020S/GS
DQ0-DQ31 Data Input/Output
CAS0 - CAS3 Column Address Strobe
RAS0, RAS2 Row Address Strobe
WE Read/Write Input